FIRST CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

RANKING MEMBER, SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENERGY POLICY, AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS AND THE FEDERAL WORKFORCE Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3101

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 (202) 225–6316

New Mexico

WASHINGTON, D.C. OFFICE

1421 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

ALBUQUERQUE OFFICE

6301 INDIAN SCHOOL RD NE SUITE 420 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87110 (505) 346-6781

March 24, 2023

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the Town of Peralta project in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Peralta Fire Station, located at 90A Molina Rd, Peralta, NM 87042. The \$7,678,352.10 in funding would be used for Design and construction of a new fire station in the of Town of Peralta.

The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because Peralta's current fire station is 50 years old. Peralta needs to be able to take care of their volunteer firefighters with up-to-date equipment and a safe, dedicated space. There is currently no emergency shelter available to residents in the area or in the neighboring community.

The project has a federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by This project has a Federal nexus because it is for the purposes authorized in Section 306 of the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act, 7 U.S. Code section 1926(a).

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Nelanie A. Stansbury

Sincerely,

Melanie Stansbury Member of Congress